County of Comanche

Gary "Corky" Underwood Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

Russell Gillette Commissioner, Precinct No.2



Sherman Sides Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Jimmy Dale Johnson Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

Stephanie L. Davis-County Judge

101 W. Central Comanche, TX 76442-3299 Phone: 325-356-2466 or 2773 Fax: 325-356-3710

DECLARING A LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER

WHEREAS, The County of Comanche starting on March 18, 2022 and is still ongoing has suffered widespread and severe damage and loss of property from fire in Comanche County, and;

WHEREAS, the Judge of the County of Comanche has determined that extraordinary measures must be taken to alleviate the suffering of people and to protect or rehabilitate property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE JUDGE OF THE COUNTY OF COMANCHE:

- 1. That a local state of disaster is declared for the County of Comanche pursuant to Sec. 418.108(a) of the Texas Government Code.
- Pursuant to §418.108(b) of the Texas Government Code, the state of disaster shall continue for a period of not more than seven days from the date of this declaration unless continued or renewed by the Commissioners Court of Comanche County.
- 3. Pursuant to §418.108(c) of the Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the County Clerk.
- 4. Pursuant to §418.108(d) of the Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster activates the County emergency management plan.

ORDERED this the 18th day of March, 2022.

MAR 18 2022

Clerk, County Court Comanche Co., Texas

Hon. Stephanie L. Davis Comanche County, Texas Judge

Alephanie L. Davis

COUNTY FOR COUNTY COUNTY FOR COUN

Ruby Lesley
Ruby Lesley, Comanche County, Texas Clerk